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10 A RAMBLE IN

Brook-field, commenced on the 1st of May, and lasted fifteen
days, but was finally put down in 1708. - :

1703, one Cork, a butcher, was executed at Tyburn for
killing a peace-officer in May Fair.

Shepherd’s Market, still in use, was named after the ground
landlord, who built and resided in that long white mansion on the
north side of Curzon Street, for many years inhabited by Lady
Fane, and afterwards by Lady Reade, who died in it. e sur-
rounding ground, now so completely covered by the houses of
the noble and the wealthy, was in 1750 so little esteemed, that
Mr. Shepherd offered his freehold mansion, just alluded to, and
gardens for the small sum of £500. However, after the death
of Lady Reade, this house and gardens were purchased by Lord
Carhampton for about £500; and his Lordship, after maki
considerable improvements, sold it to the late Lord Wharncliffe,
then Mr. Stuart Wortley, the member for the county of York,
for the sum of £12,000.

Much about the middle of the last century, when marriage
ceremonies were performed at a minute’s notice, a n of
the name of Keith, who had a chapel in the Fleet Prison, also
officiated on the ground opposite to Lord Wharneliffe’s house,
where Curzon Street Chapel now stands; and this spot, at the
time of May Fair, was much frequented for that purpose; but

this disgraceful custom was only practised by profligate and
ruined characters, and was entirely abolished by the 1

Act in 1754.

The house on the left in Piccadilly was built by Novosichki
for the late Earl of Barrymore, but was unfinished at his death,
and remained so for many years, until it was taken as an hotel.
It has been rendered memorable ever since the royal visitors,
the Emperor of Russia and the late Queen of Wirtemburg, then
Duchess of Oldenburg, resided in it during their stay in London.
It was then kept by Escudier, and is now styled, “ The Pulteney
and Russian Imperial Hotel.” :

On the site of the houses east of the Pulteney Hotel, including
that now No. 102, the residence of the late Earl of Mexborough,
stood the original leaden figure yard, founded by John Van Nost,
a Dutch sculptor who came to %Il land with King William ITI.
His effects were sold March 1, 1711, after his death, and the

remises were advertised as standing near “ The Queen’s Mead-
ouse’’ in Hyde Park Road. |

It appears from a plan taken by John Mackay, senior ‘
junior, mathematicians of St. James’s Westminster, of the parish'
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" <
“ Winstanley’s Water Theatre,” as appears by the following
advertisement given in the folio edition of “ The Spectator,” in
the paper for July 23, 1711 :— ;

“ At THE REQUEST OF SEVERAL PERsoNs oF Quarnrry. The
famous Water Theatre of the late ingenious Mr. Winstanley will
continue to be shown for one fortnight, and no longer, this season.
There is the greatest curiosities in works, the like was never per-
formed by any. It is shown for the benefit of his widow every
evening, between 5 and 6 of the clock, with several new additions
made this summer ; as three new stages, sea-gods and goddesses,
nymphs, mermaids, and satyrs, all of them playing of water as
suitable, and some with fire mingling with water, and a sea-
triumph round the barrel that plays so many liquors, all which is
taken away after it hath performed its part, and the barrel
18 broken in pieces before the spectators. Boxes are 2s. 6d.,
Fit 1s. 6d., first gallery 1s., upper gallery 6d. It is at the
ﬂwerfend of Pickadilly, and is known by the wind-mill on the
top of 1t.” §

PSimilar advertisements are to be found in the folio editions
of “ The Guardian” and “ The Englishman,” published in 1718
in which it appears the performances were varied, and rendered
more attractive by the additions of * flying dragons, with theis
mouths filled with fire, water, and perfumes.”

In Windmill Street, so called from a windmill which formerly
stood on that spot, at the sign of the “ Coachmakers’ Arms,”
one of the early concerts was held, admittance to which was only
sixpence ; the others were performed at Lambeth Wells; the
“ Blacksmith’s Arms,” on Lambeth Hill, behind St. Paul’s; the
“ Cock and Lion,” in St. Michael’s Alley, Cornhill; and the
“ Unicorn,” at Hoxton, as may be seen from “ The London Spy,”
published in 1695. |

In Aggas’s plan of London, supposed to have been published
about the year 1560, the western road, which eommences at th
top of the Haymarket, is inseribed “ The waye to Readinge.”

The following are various notices of Piccadilly :—In Blount’
“ Glossography,” published 1656, the term Pickadill is thu
defined :—*“ The round hem of a garment, or other thing; als
a kinde of stiff collar, made in fashion of a band.” However
perhaps that famous Ordinary near St. James’s, called Pickadilly
took denomination, because it was then the outmost or skir
house of the suburbs that way. Others say it took name froi
this, that one Higgin, a tailor, who built it, got most of his estat
by Pickadilles, which, in the last age, were much worn in Eng
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‘ i
whom the armorial bearings of that family (sable a crescent
between two mullets in pale argent) are displayed over the south %
entrance of St. James’s Church. 3
It appears, by the Memoirs of Evelyn, that the mansion in which
Mzr. Secretary ]gennet (afterwards Earl of Arlington) resided, was
called Goring House and subsequently Arlington House. On this
gite was erected Buckingham Palace. Here formerly were the
Mulberry Gardens, so famous as a place of public entertainment,
ﬁﬁl granted by patent, 24th Charfea IL. (1672), to the Earl of
on. -'
Thugtking demised to Henry Earl of Arlington, at a rent of
twenty shillings per annum, that whole piece or parcel of groun
called the Mulberry Gardens, situated in the parish of 8t. Martin’s
in the Fields, together with eight houses, with their appurtenances
thereon, for ninety-nine years, from the Feast of St. John the
Baptist, then last past, if there should be no former lease of the
premises, to Walter Lord Aston, or any other person, undeter-
mined ; and if there should be any such lease undetermined, then,
for ninety-nine years from the determination of such lease. This
ground, probably about that time, ceased to be a place of public -
entertainment, and became part of the gardens of Arlington
House.
Dryden used to frequent this garden ; he ate tarts there with
Mrs. Anne Reeve, his mistress, as we learn from a curious passage
in his life by Malone, quoted from a contemporary writer, whose
name is not given. From Sir Charles Sedley’s (the Rake and
Mohock) play of “The Mulberry Garden,” published in 1668,
it appears that the company assembled there in the evening, and
that there were arbours in the gardens, in which they were re-
Ealed with cheesecakes, syllabubs, and wine sweetened with sugar.
The ladies frequently went there in masks. In this comedy 1t is
gaid, that he who wished to be considered a man of fashion,
always drank wine and water at dinner, and a dish of tea after-
wards. In act I, scene 2, of the same play, Ned Estridge observes
to Harry Modish :— : |
“These country ladys, for the first month, take up their places
in the mulberry-garden as early as a citizen’s wife at a new play..
“ Harry Modish.—And for the most part are as easily discovered.
They have always somewhat on, that 1s just left off by the better
sort. |
“ Ned Estridge—They are the antipodes of the Court ; for when
a fashion sets there, it rises among them.” R
In “ The Humorous Lovers,” a comedy written by the Duke
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88 A RAMBLE IN

Charing Cross, had, notwithstanding the brutality of some of the
people, so powerful an effect upon the public mind, and awoke so
muc a]y]mpath}r, that the Giovernment gave orders that no more of
them should be executed in the heart of London. The remainder
were conveyed to Tyburn accordingly.

But Charing Cross is rich in recollections ; and leaving this
gloomy page in its history, we turn to a brighter one, associated
with the names and the revelries of the poets. It abounded at
the end of the seventeenth, and for nearly the whole of the
eighteenth century, with taverns and other {acea of public enter-
tainment, the resort of the wits and literati. The following are
the names of the principal houses of this deseription which were
in existence between the years 1680 and 1730 :—* The Elephant,”
“The Sugar Loaf,” * The Old Man’s Coffee-house,” “The Old
Vine,” “The Three Flower de Luces,” ‘The British Coffee-
house,” “The Young Man’s Coffee-house,” “ The Three Queens,”
“ Locket’s Ordinary,” “The Rummer,” and “ Robinson’s Coffees
house.” The names of many of these are to be met with in the
“ Spectator ”” and “ Tatler,”” but for our purpose we shall confine
ourselves to the three last, as deserving of special notice.

“ Locket’s Ordinary ” was fashionable in the days of Bucking-
ham—that Buckingham of whose character Dryden wrote the
well-known deseription, and whose death, “in the worst inn's
worst room,” has been sung of by Pope. This coffee-house is
often mentioned in the plays of Vanbrugh, Cibber, and the other
dramatists of that period; and by one of them, Sir George Ethe-
rege, it was constantly frequented. Sir George only discontinued
the Ordinary when he had run up a bill which he was unable to
pay, when he began to absent himself. Mrs. Locket thereupon
set a man to dun him, and threaten him with.a prosecution if |
he did not pay. Sir George, an utter poco-curante, sent back
word to Mrs. Locket, that if she stirred a step in the matter he
would kiss her. On receiving this answer, the good lady, much
exasperated, called for her hood and scarf, and told her husband,
who interposed, “ that she would see if there was any fellow alive
who would have the impudence.””—* Prithee ! my dear, don’t be
8o rash,” said her husband; *there is no telling what a man
may do in his passion !”’

“The Rummer Tavern,” the site of which is at the back of
No. 14, Charing Cross, was kept by an uncle of Matthew Prior,
the poet and diplomatist. The uncle’s name was Samuel Prior;
and in his house, it appears, used to be held an anniv ]
dinner of the nobility and gentry living in the parish of St.
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The whole of the street opposite to the statue of King Charles
to the site of the Admiralty, was formerly much narrower; tha
houses, when Drummonds’ was built, were set back full fo
feet more to the west, upon an open square place called * Cromi-
well’s yard.” .

That interesting print of “ Night,” one of Hogarth’s “ Four |
Times of the Day,” presents an accurate view of the spot, taken
before the street was widened.

The same print may also be instanced as affording the best
display of house-signs of any,—delineating the custumﬂ of the
time.

On the site of the Admiralty stood Peterborough House (after-
wards called Wallingford House). It was on the top of this
mansion that Archbishop Usher attempted to see the execution
of Charles 1., as appears by the following extract from Parr’s
Life of that prelate :—“At the time of His Majesty’s murther,
the Lady Peterhnrough‘a House (where my Lord then lrred)
being just over against Charing Cross, d.wera of the countess’
gentlemen and servants got upon the leads of the house, from
whence they could see plainly what was acting before White-
Hall. '

“ The primate, who could not stand the sight, fa.inted, was
taken down and put on his bed.”

This will clearly prove to the satisfaction of man that'
King Charles was beheaded on the west front of %hltega.l], ~
not, as has been often asserted in conversation, on the ou:ud
behind the building in Privy Gardens, where the statue of King
James is placed. Many persons msist that the statue is pointing
to the very spot of his father’s execution. The fact is strictly
this : —the g, who is ver ]y absurdly depicted in the habit of a
Roman commander, formerly held a truncheon in his hand, and
if any person will take thﬂ pains to satisfy himself upon the
point, he will see a regular circle made thruugh the hand to
receive it, This truncheon Mr. J. Smith remembered perfectly
well to have seen when he was a boy; but it has since either |
fallen out, being loose, or taken away, or stolen, for nobody
knows what has become of it. _

But to return to Wallingford House, which seems, during the

gﬂ of Charles I. and the Commonwealth, to have been called

scriminately by the two names, Peterborough or W, ord,
It was the resldeuce of Sheffield Duke of Bucki ham, an
inhabited for some time by the well-known General Fleetwuﬂﬂ,l
after his return from the government of Ireland, to which he had
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often quoted: “ My Lord, we do not make use of you for the
badness of your legs, but for the goodness of your head.”
Burleigh usually maintained a household of about eighty
persons here, and was very charitable to the poor of his own
and the adjoining parishes. It it a pity for his memo
that he had so little appreciation of merit, and that he
poisoned the Queen’s ear against the illustrious and amiable
author of the © Fairie Queene,” and withheld from him, in his
distress, the relief that his royal mistress was willing to afford
him. Burleigh died in this house in the year 1598, when it
became the property of his eldest son Thomas, afterwards Earl
of Exeter. For many years the two sons of this nobleman had
mansions opposite to each other in the Strand—=Salisbury House,
already mentioned, being the abode of Robert, the second son of
Burleigh. After the great fire of London, Burleigh, or, as it
was generally called, Exeter House, was granted to the doctors
of the ecclesiastical law ; and here the various Courts of Arches,
Surrogates, Admiralty, and the Prerogative Court were kept
until new places were found for them in Doctors’ Commons.
The lower part was then converted into an Exchange for the sale
of cutlery and fancy goods, and continued in existence until the
year 1828 or 1829, when it was removed, and the Strand widened.
Exeter Hall was erected upon part of the site of the Exchange,
as a place where the various charitable and religious societies of
the metropolis might hold their meetings, the inconvenience of
hiring accommodation in taverns or theatres having been long
complained of. It was built in 1830, from the design of Mr.
G. Deering. The only part it presents towards the street is a
portico of two pillars and two pilasters, over which is the Greek
iseription, * Philadelphia.” he building comprises several

apartments used as the offices and committee-rooms of various
societies, besides two halls, one accommodating about eight

hundred persons, and the other, on the upper floor, spacious

enough tu hold three thousand. It is a noble apartment, 136

feet long l]::j 76 wide, and adorned with the most magnificent
0

organ in London, made expressly for the use of the Sacred
Harmonic Society, whose concerts take place in it.

i

Running west and north of this edifice is Exeter Street, a

mean place with no pretensions to beauty, cleanliness, or good
character. It was i this street that Samuel Johnson had

his first lodgings in London, at the house of a milliner or stay-

I

maker, and where he was often reduced to great straits for a
subsistence.
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and had fled, he would not have fled to such a distance. Na
royal palace in Christendom at that time contained greater wealth
than the alace of the Savoy; and the greater on of it was
destroy edP The rebels broke the vessels of gold and silver inte
gmall PIEEEE and threw them into the Thames; tore the rich
hangings of velvet silk and embroidered drapery, tﬂgether with an
immense quantity of linen and wearing-apparel into shreds, or
burned it ; and the rings or jewels were bruised in mortars, and
the fragments thrown into the flames, or into the river. It is
said, that one of the insurgents bemg seen to hide a valuable

iece of plate in his bosom, was thrust into the fire with his

ooty and burned to death, amid the shouts of his fellows, who
exclmmed that they were freemen and lovers of Juaince, not
thieves and robbers. In the matter of wine they were less
serupulous, and hundreds of them, breaking into the cellars, were
soon in a state of utter drunkenness. Thirty-two of them were
accidentally enclosed in a cellar, by masses of falling stones and
rubbish from the burning palace, where they died of suffocation.
Some of the rioters {'uung a number of barrels which they thonght
to contain gold and silver, and flung them into the ﬂamea They
contained gunpowder ; an awful explosion was the consequence,
which blew up the great hall, cc}mp]ete];r destroyed several houses,
and reduced the palace to a hea, of ruins.

It does not appear that it was ever rebuilt. One of the scenes
in Shakspeare’s affecting play of “ Richard IL.” is supposed to
pass in a room of the Savoy, though at the date it was nothing
but a ruin. The Duke of Lancaster must, however, have had
some residence in London, though historians have fﬂrgatten to
mention where it was. Throughout the dismal civil strife of the
red and white roses, this house of the great ancestor of the Lan-
castrian line remained a mournful spectacle to the Londoners of
the ravages of domestic warfare. In the reign of Henry VIL.
the ground was cleared, and that prince founded an hospital on
its site, for the reception of one hundred poor people. Thei
building was begun by Henry VIL, and cnmple E by his son :
n the fifteenth year of his rei

The hospital, which was dedicated to St. John the BaEtwt Y
consisted of a master and four brethren, who were to
priests’ orders, and officiate in their turns. They were to stand
alternately by da}' and night at the gate, and if they saw any
Euor distressed persons they were to ask them in and feed them.

f such persons were travellers, they were to be lodged for the
night, and dismissed on the fnllumng morning, with a letter of
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being “at the west end of the churchyard, on the north side,
under the wall of the said church, and under that wall which
parts the yard from the common highway.” A monument was
erected in Westminster Abbey to Butler’s memory forty-one
years after his death, by Mr. John Barber, a citizen of London.

Sir Peter Lely is also buried in this church. He had a house
in the square, where he lived in great magnificence. The origina
name of the family was Vandervaes; but Sir Peter’s father, a
gallant fellow and an officer in the army, having been born at a
perfumer’s shop, the sign of the lily, was commonly known by
the name of Captain Lily, a name which his son thought to be
more euphonious to English ears than Vandervaes; and which he
retained when he settled here, with the slight alteration in the
spelling. After Sir Peter’s death, his valuable collection of
prints was sold by auction at his house in Covent Garden.

Wycherley and Southern, the dramatists, are also buried in
the church. The latter died at his lodgings somewhere in
Covent Garden. He was the friend of Dryden, Pope, and Gray,
and died in 1746, at the age of eighty-five. He is deseribed by
Oldys “ as a venerable old gentleman, who used to attend the
evening prayers at the church of St. Paul, Covent Garden. He
was always neat and decently dressed ; commonly in black, with
his silver sword and silver locks.”

Among other persons interred here, are Joe Haines, Macklin,
and Estcourt, the comedians ; Closterman, the artist; Dr. Arne,
the musician ; Sir Robert Strange, the engraver; and Dr.
‘Wolcot, better known as Peter Pindar,

In the open space opposite to the church, are erected the
hustings on occasions of a parliamentary election for Westminster ;
where the wit sometimes flies about, and sometimes the cabbage-
stalks and turnips. We once heard of a foreigner who came
over to England expressly to witness a contested election for
Westminster, and the scene in Covent Garden Market at the
nomination and polling. He had been informed that the scene
was peculiarly English, and that he could have no opportunity
so favourable to obtain an insight into the character of our
countrymen. Certainly all Europe could not offer a 1
exhibition; and so far the stranger was right. Whether he
- came in the now-distant times of Sheridan and Fox, or the more
recent times of Burdett and Evans, he would no doubt have been
equally surprised at what he saw. This piece of ground is also
the scene of Hogarth’s well-known picture of the * Frosty
Morning.” . ;
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and the first beaux,” said garrulous Mr. Stacie, “after leaving
Court, would go to her house in full dress, with swords and bags,
and in rich brocaded silk coats, and walked and conversed with
persons of every description. Moll would serve chimney-sweepers,
deners, and the market-people, in common with her 1 of
the highest rank. Mr. Apreece, a tall thin man in rich dress,
was her constant customer. He was called Cadwallader by the
frequenters ot Moll’s.” '

But the taverns and old houses of Great Russell Street and
Bow Street claim more attention. For who can forget that
in the former were Tom’'s and Button’s ? and that Boswell first
made the acquaintance of Samuel Johnson in Russell Street ? and
that in Bow Street was Will's, the grand resort of Dryden and
the wits of his day 7 Many will be pleased to learn that these
celebrated houses are still in existence, though they are no longer
used for the same purposes as before; the Clubs of St. James’s
Street having long since extinguished, if we may use such a
word in reference to them, the coffee-houses of our ances-
tors. The house No. 17, Great Russell Street, is the identical
Tom’s.

“1 cannot let slip the present opportunity in mentioning that
the house in which I reside (17, Great Russell Street, Covent
Garden) was the famous Tom’s Coffee House, memorable in the
reign of Queen Aune, and for more than half a century after-
wards : the room in which I conduct my business as a coin-
dealer, 18 that which, in 1764, bg a guinea subscription among
nearly seven hundred of the nobility, foreign ministers, gentry,
and geniuses of the age, became the card-room and e of
meeting for many of the now illustrious dead, till 1768, when a
voluntary subseription among its members induced Mr. Haines,
the then proprietor, (and the father of the present oceupier of the
house,) to take in the next room westward, as a coffee-room ;
and the whole floor en suife was constructed into card and conver-
sation rooms. Here assembled Dr. Johnson, Garrick, Murphy,
Dr. Dodd, Dr, Goldsmith, Sir Joshua Reynolds, Foote, Moody,
Beard, Count Bruhl, Dr. MacNamara, Sir Philip Franecis, (the
supposed author of “Junius,”) George Colman the elder, the
Dukes of Northumberland and Montague, the Marquises of
Granby and Monthermor, Admiral Lord Rodney,
Brougham, Esq., (the father of the present Lord Brougham,
Dr. Kennedy, (a distinguished Numismatist,) George Steevens,
Warner, and other Shakspearian commentators, with a bevy and
host of talent, of great and distinguished names, the representa-
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more pleasing than he found in other men ; but Addison ap

to have been envious and jealous ; and to have grown less fond of
the society of Pope, as the latter became more celebrated. The
favourable reception his proposals met with for translating the
“Iliad,’ was not pleasing to the “Spectator;”’ and Johnson
says, that from that moment his kindness to Pope seems to have
abated. When, finally, the “Iliad”* was published, the Addison
party at Button’s spoke of it with disrespect, and lauded the rival
version of “ Tickell”” as by far the most faithful and elegant.
“But I,” said Pope, “ have the town on my side. But it is
not uncommon for the smaller party to supply by industry what
it wants in numbers, I appeal to the people as the rightful
judges, and while they are not inclined to condemn me, 1 shall
not fear the high-fliers at Button’s.” Many of these high-fliers
at Button's he afterwards damned to eternal fame in the “ Dun-
ciad ;” and Ambrose Phillips, one of them, known in his day as
“ Namby Pamby,” celebrated as “slow and ereeping,” is said to
have hung up a rod at Button’s, as an intimation of what Po
might expect if he showed his face there. Colley Cibber, who
had much greater provocation than Phillips, is said to Rave done
the same. Phillips was known for his courage and for his
superior dexterity with the sword, and Pope prudently kept out
of his way. Phillips, who became afterw a justice of the
peace, never forgave the satirist ; and used to mention him, when-
ever he could get a man in authority to listen to him, as an
enemy to the Government.

Among other well-known wits who made Button’s their head-
quarters, must be mentioned Swift, Steele, Arbuthnot, Savage,
Eustace Budgell, Martin Folkes, and Drs. Garth and Armstrong
—both able physicians and pleasing poets.

We shall have more to say of the coffee-houses of the last
century when we arrive at Will's, and discourse upon Dryden,
the tutelary divinity of the place. In the meantime, before we
leave Great Russell Street, we must remember that at No. 8,
James Boswell was first introduced to Samuel Johnson, to the
very great delight of the former, and to the no small entertain-

ment of all lovers of light literature ever since. The house was

then kept by Davies, the bookseller, whose character cannot
be better described than in the words of Boswell himself.
“Mr. Thomas Davies, the actor,” says he, “who then kept a
bookseller’s shop in Russell Street, Covent Garden, told me that

Johnson was very much his friend, and came frequently to his

house, where he more than once invited me to meet him; but by
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Covent Garden Theatre was first built in 1788, and opened by
Rich, the harlequin, under the patent of Davenant. After various
alterations in the course of years, it was almost wholly rebuilt in
1787. It had no front in Bow Street at that time, being sur-
I'ﬂ'lll}rded by private houses and shops. It was again eni.rged
in 1792.

On the 20th of September, 1808, about four o’clock in the
morning, the theatre was discovered to be on fire, and in less
than three hours, though the greatest exertions were made to
save it, the whole of the interior was destroyed, together with
the library, most of the scenery, and seven of the adjoining
houses, fronting to Bow Street. The value of the property
destroyed was upwards of £107,000, of which the insurances
only covered about £50,000. By the falling in of the voof,
several firemen and other persons, in all nineteen, lost their lives,
and many others were seriously injured.

The theatre was at that time under the direction of Messrs.
Harris and J. P. Kemble, and great efforts were made by them,
in which they were cordially aided by the publie, to build a new
theatre within the following year. e architect employed was
Mr. Smirke ; the houses in Bow Street were all cleared away,
and in less than twelve months after the foundation was laid, the
%resent building was eompleted. It is an elegant structure of the
&uﬁ-ic order, built on the model of the Temple of Minerva at

thens, |

The night of its opening, September 18, 1809, will be memor-
able on account of tﬁ]e long-contested, bitter, but happily unsan-
guinary wars, immortalized under the name of O.P.

In consequence of the great expense of the new building, it
was deemed advisable by the managers to raise the prices of
admission from three shillings and sixpence to four shillings for
the pit, and from six shillings to seven shillings for the boxes.
This announcement, which was made some weeks previous, ex-
cited much angry comment in the newspapers, and as soon as the
. curtain drew up on the night of opening, the people in the pit
made such an uproar, that not a word was audible the whole
evening. Their cry was ¢ Old Prices,” which they keptup with-
out intermission for hours, when some magistrates, who happened
to be present, read the Riot Act from the stage, and some of the
most noisy were taken into custody.

On the next night the riot was still more violent, and placards
bearing the words «Old Prices” were introduced into the pit.
For six nights in succession every variety of noise was made, by
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the beadle, who unfortunately lost his life in consequence, though
that consummation of the frolic was never intended by its per-
petrators. It does not appear that the young men were ever
called to account for what they had done.

‘We shall have further occasion to speak of the London thieves
and beggars when we arrive in Dyot Street, St. Giles’s, and that
neighbourhood ; but the one sort that made Lincoln’s Inn Fields
their head-quarters we had better deseribe at once. Malcolm, in
his “ Manners and Customs of London,” gives an account of
the Lincoln’s Inn Field rufflers, from materials supplied by the
second edition of the “ Canting Academy,” published in 1674.
The ruffler was a wretch who assumed the character of a maimed
soldier, and begged from the claims of Naseby, Edgehill, New-
bury, and Marston Moor. Those who were stationed in the
City of London were generally found in Lincoln’s Inn Fields
and Covent Garden, and their prey was people of fashion, whose
coaches were attacked boldly, and, if denied, their owners were
told boldly—*“'Tis a sad thing that an old crippled ecavalier
should be suffered to beg for a maintenance, and a young cavalier
that never heard the whistle of a bullet Bhﬂu]ﬁ rife in his
coach.”

Lincoln’s Inn Fields form part of the ancient Ticket Fields,
which extended from hence past the spot where St. Giles’s
Church is now built. Queen Elizabeth, afraid that London
would become too large, issued more than one proclamation
against the increase of building. James I. was smitten with the
same fear, and in a royal Iﬂﬂﬂgﬁtﬁ, dated the 4th of September,
1612, and addressed to certain justices of the peace for the
county of Middlesex, he states it to be his e:c:ErE:HE pleasure and
commandment that the erection of new buildings in Lineoln’s
Inn Fields should be restrained, and requires the said justices to
apprehend and commit to prison any one who should be found so
offending, or to take sureties of him or them to appear before the
Privy Counecil to answer the charge. This measure, it appears,
was adopted at the request of the benchers and students of the
Inn. It was found unavailing. Buildings continued to be
erected, and six years afterwards it was thought a wiser eourse of
policy, to prevent the building of small mean houses by various
projectors, to lay out the whole space in a regular plan. A
commission was accordingly granted in 1618, intrusted to the
care of Lord Chancellor Bacon, the Earls of Worcester, Pem-
broke, Arundel, and others, for the better disposition of these
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obtained a victory over sense and reason. The fertility of
Mzr. Rich’s invention in these entertainments, and the exeellinee
of his own performance, must at the same time be acknowledged.
By means of these only he kept the managers of the other house
at all times from relaxing their diligence, and to the disgrace of
public taste, frequently obtained more money by ridiculous and
paltry performances, than all the sterling merit of the other
theatre was able to acquire.””*

Rich and his company removed, in 1733, to the then newly-
erected theatre of Covent Garden, and the old one was shut up
for about two years. It was then taken by a Mr. Giffard, from
Goodman’s Fields, who not finding his speculation answer, gave
it up in 1737, when it ceased to be a theatre. It was afterwards
occupied as & pottery warehouse, and has now disappeared
altogether. It stood nearly opposite to the burial—groun£

Many curious particulars relative to the theatre in Lineoln’s
Inn Fields are to be found in Pepys's “ Diary.” He says, that at
the theatre in Vere Street he first saw a woman on the stage.

It appears from the researches of Malone and others, that
Desdemona was the first character ever performed by a female in
this country, and that this very necessary reform was first intro-
duced at this theatre on the 8th of December, 1660.

Although the introduction of women on the stage was as sue-
cessful as it deserved to be, there was for a long time some diffi-
culty in procuring the requisite numbers to fill the parts.

“ There was still the necessity now and then to put the hand-
somest young man.into petticoats.”” Kynaston, an actor, was
very often chosen; “and he was,”” adds Cibber, “so beautiful a
youth, that the ladies of quality prided themselves on taking him
with them in their coaches to Hyde Park in his theatrical habit,
after the play, which in those days they might have time to do,
as plays were then used to begin at four o’clock.” Kynaston’s
chief female character was Evadne, in the “Maid’s Tragedy ;*’ and
Cibber tells an amusing story which he heard from Kynaston’s
own mouth of the shifts the stage was then put to :—

“The King (Charles II.) coming a little before his usual
time to a tragedy, found the actors not ready to beﬂn, when his
Majesty, not choosing to have so much patience as his good sub-
Jects, sent to them to know the meaning of it, upon which the
master of the company came to the box, and rightly judging that
the best excuse for their default would be the true one, fairly told

* Baker’s * Biographia Dramatica.” |
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the climate not agreeing with her, she returned to England,
and lived for the remainder of her life even more strictly than
if she had still inhabited a nunnery. She had a small estate,
but of which she reserved the sum of £12 a year for her own
wants, devoting the rest to charitable purposes, and living
almost entirely upon water-gruel. Her presence was thought
a blessing to the house, and the occupants refused to take
any rent from her. “I was once,” says Franklin, “ permitted
to visit her. She was cheerful and polite, and conversed plea-
santly, The room was clean, but had no other furniture than
a mattrass, with a table, a erucifix, a book, a stool, which she
gave me to sit on, and a picture over the chimney, of St. Veronica
displaying her handkerchief, with the miraculous figure of Christ’s
bleeding face on it, which she explained to me with great seri-
pusness. She looked pale, but was never sick ; and I give it as
another instance on how small an income life may be supported.”

Forty years afterwards, when he came to England as tgg agent
of Massachusetts, Franklin went to visit his old office, and the
old press where the days of his youth had passed. He went to
the two pressmen who were working at if, and inviting them to
drink, told them of the circumstances of his early life. This

ress was long preserved by Messrs. Cox, the printers of Great
%ueen Street ; but a few years since, it was disposed of to Mr.
Harrild, who raised a considerable sum by its exhibition, for the
benefit of decayed -printers ; after which it was bought by some
American gentlemen, with the intention of having it carefully
preserved in Franklin’s native city.

We pass from this street into Clare Market, so called from
the Earls of Clare, to whom the ground belonged, and one of
whom built the market about the year 1657. This now filthy
and almost putrid neighbourhood was the scene where “ Orator
Henley” held forth in the days of Pope, who has damned him
to everlasting fame in the * Dunciad.” Some deseribe his
oratory as having been in Newport Market ; but it would appear
from Henley’s own advertisements, that it was first in Newport
Market, and afterwards in Clare Market, or that Newport and
Clare Market must have been one and the same. The price of
admission to the lectures of this half-crazed mountebank was
one shilling. Pope, in the “ Dunciad,” speaks of his pulpit as a .
“gilt tub;” but in a note to the passage 1t is stated, “ the pulpit
of a Dissenter is usually called a tub,” but that of Mr, tor
Henley was covered with velvet and adorned with gold. He had
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not slept, and added, that the second time his wife npsemd, she
stopped before him, looked mournfully in his face, and vanished.
Sir Robert still treated the matter as a dream, and Donne still
persisted that the apparition was real, and became in consequence
so melancholy, that Sir Robert’s doubts were shaken, and he
despatched a messenger expressly to Drury House, to learn how
Mrs. Donne was. The man went and returned to Paris in twelve
days, and brought back, says Walton, this account,—that he
found and left Mrs. Donne very sad and sick in her bed, and that
after a long and dangerous labour, she had been delivered of a
dead child.” And upon examination, the abortion proved to have
been the same day, and about the very hour that Mr. Donne
affirmed he saw her pass by him in his chamber.

“This is a relation,” continues Isaae, “that will beget some
wonder ; and well it may, for most of our world are at present
possessed with an opinion, that visions and miracles are ceased.
And though it is most certain, that two lutes being both s
and tuned to an equal pitch, and then played upon, the other
that is not touched, being laid upon a table at a distance, will,
like an echo to a trumpet, warble a faint audible harmony, in
answer to the same tune, yet many will not believe that there is
any such thing as the sympathy of souls, and I am well pleased
that every reader do enjoy his own opinion.”

Walton’s illustration is poetical, and not ill-expressed, and he
might have left it there without much imputation upon his ere-
dulity ; but he goes on to prove the reality of the vision by many
arguments, into which we shall not follow him, thinking that the
story ends much better with his own words in the quotation above,

After the death of Sir Robert Drury, this house became the
Emperty of Lord Craven, the hero of Creutznach, so well

nown for his bravery in the wars of Gustavus Adolphus, and for
his romantic attachment to Elizabeth, Queen of themia, the
daughter of James I. He was the eldest son of Sir William
Craven, Lord Mayor of London in 1611, and passed the greater
part of his life on the continent, whither he had proceeded before
the civil wars to join the forces of Gustavus Adolphus, until the
Restoration, when Charles II. conferred upon him the titles of
Viscount and Earl Craven. He rebuilt Drury Place, and erected
on part of the site of the old buildings a large brick house, four
stories high, which ever after continued to be called by his name,
and where Craven Street now stands. In this house the Queen
of Bohemia would appear from some accounts to have resided,
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The following is the advertisement of his death, copied from
No. 801 of “ The Post Boy,” for the 10th of April, 1697 —

“ Yesterday, 9th, about 3 o’clock in the afternoon, the Right
Honourable the Earl of Craven departed this life at his house in
Drury Lane, in the 85th year of his age. He was an excellent
soldier, and served in the wars under Palsgrave of the Rhine, and
also under the great Gustaphus Adolphus, where he performed
sundry warlike exploits to admiration; and, in a word, he was
then in great renowne. He 1s succeeded in estate and honour, as
Baron Craven, as Hampstead Marshal, by the Hon. William
Craven, son to Sir William Craven, of Combe Abbey.”

Craven Buildings were erected on part of the grounds of this
mansion, about the year 1723. Bohemia House was converted
into a tavern, the sign of the “ Queen of Bohemia,” which it
retained till the year 1790 or 1791, when several adjoining houses
were accidentally burned down, and itself so much injured as to
be rendered uninhabitable. It remained in this state for ten or
twelve years, when it was pulled down, and the materials sold.
In 1803, Mr. Philip Astley, the celebrated equestrian, took a
lease of the ground for sixty-three years, and erected the Olympic
Pavilion, the present Olympic Theatre, upon its site, from his own
designs, and for equestrian performances exclusively. It was
opened by him for that purpose on the 18th of September, 1806.
Llr. Elliston, who became the lessee in 1818, changed its name
trom the Olympic Pavilion to the Royal Olympie Theatre; and
the horses being removed to the other side of the Thames, bur-
lettas and other similar entertainments were provided. In 1826,
the property was sold by auction, and again in 1828 or 1829.
Madame Vestris then became the lessee, and conducted for many
years the affairs of this elegant little theatre with some advantage
to her interest, and much credit to her taste and judgment, and
very much gratification to the town. On her removal to Covent
Garden, in 1839, the Olympiﬁ was taken by Mr. Butler, who
provided the same species of entertainment for playgoers as his
predecessor, though scarcely with as much suceess.

Among the residents in Craven Buildings may be mentioned
Hayman the painter, Elliston the actor, and three favourite
actresses from the time of Dryden to our own—namely, Mrs.
Bracegirdle, Mrs. Pritchard, mﬁ Madame Vestris. e

Craven House, which existed in the time of Pennant, is de-
- ?mlibﬁdfl]fg 11:3? as “a large brick pile, mnceale{iimky other lm

ings. e last vestiges of the building finally di Pem'ed 3
1809, when the sitg was includtiing m they bnil(ingﬂ for the
Olympic Theatre.
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ascertain where the fire was raging. They soon returned with
the information, mournful to all, but esﬁcia]]y so to Sheridan,
that Drury Lane Theatre was on fire. e House was occupied
in discussing the question of the Spanish war, on which Sheridan
had expressed his intention of speaking, and so much sympathy
was felt for him that a motion was made to adjourn the debate ;
but Sheridan replied, with much presence of mind and calmness
under misfortune, ¢ that whatever might be the extent of the
rivate calamity, he hoped it would not interfere with the publie
usiness of the country.” With these words he retired from the
House, and arrived in Drury Lane just in time to ascertain that
he was a ruined man, and t{;&t there was no hope of saving an
portion of the building. It is said of him, we know not wit
what truth, that he afterwards went into a tavern on the other
side of the strect, where he was found by a friend, drinking a
bottle of wine. His friend wondered, which Sheridan observing,
asked, “ If a man might not be allowed to enjoy a glass at his
own fire-side ¥’ Thus is wit superior to misfortune ; a man will
joke m the jaws of ruin, and some have had their jest, though
they knew they must die the next minute.
reat exertions were made to rebuild the theatre, and the
requisite funds having been subscribed, the plan of Mr. Benjamin
yatt was adopted, and the building commenced in 1811. It
proceeded with great rapidity, and was opened for the first time
on the 10th of October, 1812, the performances being “ Hamlet *
and “The Devil to Pay.” The house is not so capacious as its
predecessor, holding about 800 persons less.

The beautiful address of Dr. Johnson for the opening of the
former theatre being remembered, the proprietors, anxious to
have another as good for their opening night, inserted the follow-
ing advertisement in the newspapers :—

“ Rebuilding of Drury Lane Theatre.—The committee are
desirous of promoting a fair and free compETITION for am
ApprEss, to be spoken upon the opening of the Theatre, which|
will take place on the 10th of October next; they have therefore
thought fit to announce to the publie, that they will be glad
receive any such compositions, addressed to their secretary, at the
Treasury-Office, in Drury Lane, on or before the last day
August, sealed up, with a distinguishing word, number, or motto,
i the corner, corresponding with the inseription on a s
sealed paper, containing the name of the author, which w '
be opened unless coutaining the name of the successful cant
date.—Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, Aug. 6th, 1812.”
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the great hall. Hither it was removed from Whitehall, where
he died, and lay in state oo the 1st of November, 1658, and
following days. “He was represented,” says Ludlow, “in
effigie, standing on a bed of crimson velvet, covered with a gown
of the like-coloured velvet, a sceptre in his hand and a crown upon
his head.” Ludlow adds, that upon the oceasion of his funeral,
the people were so provoked at the gorgeous and royal display,
that they threw dirt in the night upon his escutcheon, which was
placed over the great gate of Somerset House.

After the Restoration, Somerset House again became the
residence of the widowed Henrietta Maria, who spent consider-
able sums in beautifying and improving it.

But Queen Henrietta Maria was not permitted to have all the
alace to herself. It was by right the residence of the Queen
onsort, and the unhappy and neglected Catharine of Portugal

kept her Court in it, inferior however in splendour to that of
Henrietta Maria. Pepys in his “ Diary,” gives a description of
the sort of life that was led here at this period. * Meeting,”
says he, “ Mr. Pierce, the chirurgeon, he took me into Somerset
House, and there carried me into the Queen Mother’s presence-
chamber, where she was with our own Queen, sitting on the left
hand, whom I did never see before ; and though she be not v
charming, yet she hath a good modest and innocent look, whﬂ
is pleasing. Here I also saw Madame Castlemaine, and, which
pleased me most, Mr. Crofts, the King’s bastard, a most

spark, of about fifteen years old ; who, I perceive, do hang m
upon my Lady Castlemaine, and is always with her, and I hear
both the Queens are mighty kind to him. By-and-by in comes
the King, and anon the Duke and his Duchess (of York); so
that they being all together, was such a sight as I never could
almost have happened to see with so much ease and leisure.
They staid till it was dark, and then went away; the King and
his g}ueen, and my Lady Castlemaine and young Crofts in one
coach, and the rest in other coaches. Here were great stores of
ladies, but very few handsome. The King and Queen were very
merry, and he would have made the Queen Mother believe that
his Queen was with child, and said that she said so, and the y
Queen answered, ‘You lie,” which was the first English word that
-ever I heard her say, which made the King good sport, and he
would have made her say in English,  confess and be hanged.””

After the death of Monk, Duke of Albemarle, which took
lace at his lodgings, in the Cockpit, Whitehall, on the 4th of
anuary, 1670, the king gave orders that his remains should be
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by Stow, “as sweete, wholesome, and cleere, and much frequented
~ by schollers and youth of the citie in summer evenings, when
they walk forth to-take the aire.”” Various other springs about
London appear to have received at times the same name of Holy-
well, and, among others, may be mentioned Holywell near Bishops-
gate Street, and the more famous spring at Sadler’s Wells,
which, as may be seen in Strutt’s interesting volume on the
“Sports and Pastimes of the People of England,” went by this
name about the time of the Restoration. |

Before turning down into the various memorable strects branch-
ing from the south of the Strand, and leading downwards to the
Thames, we shall proceed eastward, as far as the church of St.
Clement Danes. - '

The church, it is true, still encroaches too much upon the
highway, and the coal-merchant’s steeds yet draw the black
load up steep Milford Lane; but the danglng combs have dis-
appeared, and there is no necessity for such excessive caution
as was then recommended.

The name of this church has given rise to much learned
research and an controversy. According to William of
Malmesbury, the Danes burned down the church that stood
on this spot when the country was infested by those invaders.
“ Desirous at length to return to Denmark,” says this old
historian, “they were about to embark, when they were, b
the judgment of God, all slain at London, in a place which
has since been called the church of the Danes.” In the account
given by Mr. Recorder Fleetwood to Lord Burleigh, who lived
in the parish, it is stated that when the Danes were driven out
of England, a few who were married to English women were
allowed to remain, upon condition that they should reside
between Ludgate and Thorney Island, Westminster. Here
they erected a church, which was called * Eecclesia Clementis
Dancrum.” Mr. Moser, in his “ Vestiges,” is of opinion that
the church was first dedicated to St. Clement in the reign of
Richard I., to compliment Clement III., who then filled the
papal chair. This, however, must be erroneous, as FitzStephen,
who wrote in the reign of Richard’s father, speaks of the well
adjoining, as St. Clement’s well. It appears certain, however,
that a church has stood on this site for upwards of eight hundred
vears. The present edifice was rebuilt in the year 1680 by Edward
Pierce, under the direction of Sir Christophér Wren, as we learn
from the following inscription on a marble stone on the north
side of the chancel :— ‘
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daily to men of all parties, but conrted chiefly the Catholies and
the Puritans, until he discovered which of the two would be most
flattered by his adhesion, and most likely to do him service in
return. He finally attached himself to the Puritans, then a daily-
increasing sect. “ Ie engaged,” says Hume, “the most cele-
brated preachers to resort to Essex House. He had daily prayers
and sermons in his family, and invited all the zealots in Eundpn
to attend these pious exercises ; for such was the disposition now
beginning to prevail among the English, that instead of feasting
and public festivals—the methods anciently practised to gain the
populace—nothing so effectually ingratiated an ambitious leader
with the public as these fanatical entertainments.” In these

designs he was aided, if he were not instigated, by Meyrick, his .

steward, and Cuffe, his secretary, by whose manceuvres with the
people and persuasion with Essex, the popularity and discontent
of the Earl increased daily. A man so pettish and yet so open-
hearted as Essex, was not the fittest to succeed in treason. His
mind was upon his tongue, and he spoke it freely on all occa-
sions, Hvery word was reported to Elizabeth, who had her spies
in his household ; but that which gave her more offence than all
was, that he should have said that * her mind was as erooked as
her body.” This was a double insult, and its very truth in omne
sense but rendered it the more intolerable to the beauty of nearly
threescore and ten. He also made overtures to the King of
Seots, which, however, Elizabeth did not know at the time, or
in all probability his career would have been much sooner brought
to a termination. Finally, in 1601, eaten up with ambition,
smarting under the sense of wrong, that usually exasperates a
discarded favourite, and impelled onwards by designing men, he
formed his grand project for an overthrow of the Government.
A council of malcontents in the Earl’s confidence was formed,
who met frequently at Drury House, on the other side of the
Strand, in order that, should intelligence of their meeting

abroad, the suspicion should not be directed against Essex. The
principal persons engaged besides FEssex were, the Earl of
Southampton (Shakspeare’s friend), Sir Ferdinand Gorges, Sir
Christopher Blount, Sir John Davies, John Littleton, and Sir
John Davers, the latter being at that time owner of Drury House.
The project at last determined upon by Essex, in conjunction
with these associates, was to seize upon the palace, and force the
Queen to dismiss all her advisers. It was resolved that Sir
Christopher Blount should attack the palace-gates with a body of
picked men ; that Sir John Davies should occupy the hall with
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““He received me very courteously ; but it must be confessed
that his apartment, and furniture, and morning dress were suffi-
ciently uncouth. His brown suit of clothes looked very rusty ;
he had on a little shrivelled unpowdered wig, which was too
small for his head ; his shirt-neck and knees of his breeches were
loose ; his black worsted stockings ill drawn up ; and he had a
pair of unbuckled shoes by way of slippers.” But all these
slovenly particularities were forgotten the moment he began to
talk. Some gentlemen, whom I do not recollect, were sitting with
him ; and when they went away, I also rose; and he said to me,
¢ Nay, don’t go.”—*Sir,’ said I, ¢ I am afraid that I intrude upon you.
It is benevolent to allow me to sit and hear you! He seemed
pleased with this compliment which I sincerely paid him, and
answered, ‘ Sir, I am obliged to any man who visits me.”” Such
was the doctor’s costume upon another occasion, and while he
still resided in these chambers. Madame de Boufflers being in
England, went to see the doctor among other lions whom it was
necessary for a foreigner to see, and was introduced to the great
man by Topham Beauclerk, a relation of the St. Albans’ family.
We are also indebted to Boswell for the story. “ When Ma-

dame de Boufflers,” says Mr. Beauclerk, “ was first in England, °

she was desirous to see Johnson. I accordingly went with her
to his chambers in the Temple, where she was entertained with

his conversation for some time. When our visit was over, she

and\I left him, and were got into the Inner Temple Lane, when
all at once I heard a noise like thunder. This was occasioned
by Johnson, who, it seems, on a little recollection, had taken it
into his head that he ought to have done the honours of his lite-
rary residence to a foreign lady of quality; and eager to show
himself a man of gallantry, was hurrying down the stairs in
violent agitation. e overtook us before we reached the Temple
gate, and brushing in between me and Madame de Boufflers,
seized her hand, and conducted her to the coach. His dress was
a rusty-brown mourning suit, a pair of old shoes by way of
slippers, a little shrivelled wig sticking on the top of his head,
and the sleeves of his shirt and the knees of his breeches hang-
ing loose. A considerable crowd of people gathered round, and
were not a little struck by his singular appearance.”

The well-known armorial bearings—of the Inner Temple, a
Holy Lamb, and of the Middle Temple, a Pegasus—gave rise
to a witty self-glorification of some learned member, and to a no

less witty and perhaps more true reply, which are both subjoined.
Thus wrote the man of law :—
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to defend himself. He threw up a window, and presented a
loaded musket, swearing that he would discharge its contents in
the body of the first man who advanced against his house. The
threat only exasperated the crowd, who ran against the door
with furious yells. Read was as good as his word—he fired,
and the unfortunate man Vaughan fell dead upon the spot. The
people, now perfectly frantic, swore to hang the landlord at his
own sign-post. They assaulted the door, broke the windows,
pulled down the sign, and entered the house, where Read would
assuredly have been sacrificed to their fury if they had found
him; he, however, managed, with great difficulty, to escape by
a back-door. Disappointed in this, they broke the furniture into
pieces, destroyed everything that came in their way, and left
nothing more than the bare walls of the house standmg. They
now threatened to burn down the whole street, and were
ceeding to set fire to Read’s house when the sheriffs of London,
and a posse of constables, arrived. The Riot Act was read, but
no attention was paid to it ; and the sheriffs sent off messengers
to Whitehall for a detachment of the military. A squadron of
horse soon afterwards arrived and cleared the streets, taking five
of the most active of the rioters into custody.

Read, the landlord, was taken into custody on the following
day, and tried for the wilful murder of Vaughan. He was, how-
ever, acquitted of the capital charge, and found guilty of man-
slaughter only. The five rioters were also brought to trial, and
met with a harder fate. They were all found guilty of riot and
rebellion, and sentenced to be hanged. The sentence was carried
into effect shortly afterwards at Tyburn turnpike, in presence of
an immense multitude.

In a searce work, entitled “ A Collection of one hundred and
eighty Loyal Songs, all written since 1678, and interrhymed
with several new Love Songs; the Fourth Edition, with many
additions. London, printed and to be sold by Richard Butt, in

Princes Street in Covent (farden, 1694, is a song in praise of

the ¢ Mug,” which shows that mug-houses had that name
vious to the Mug-house riots. It has been stated that tﬁ::é
beer-mugs were originally fashioned into a grotesque resemblance
of Lord Shaftesbury’s face, or “ ugly mug,” as it was called, and
that this is the derivation of the word. ]
Returningmaga.in through Whitefriars and the Temple, we
again enter Fleet Street opposite to Chancery Lane, and take a
stroll up that great legal thoroughfare—mnot forgetting, as we
to look at the site of the house and shop of old Isaac an
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Judges select a number of those barristers whom they consider
most learned in the law, and most worthy to receive the dignity,
which they present to the sovereign. A royal mandate is then
directed to those royal persons, calling upon them under a penal
to take their degree within a certain period. The following is
the oath they take at the Chancery Bar: “I swear well and
truly to serve the King’s (or Queen’s) people, as one of the
serjeants-at-the-law, and will truly conceal them that I be re-
tained with, after my cunning, and I will not defer or delay
their causes willingly for covet of money, or other thing that
may turn me to profit, and I will give due attendance accordingly.
So help me God.”

Formerly, it was the custom for the newly-made serjeants to
be conducted by the society to which the lord chief justice for
the time being belonged, to perform the ceremony of eounting,
which 1s thus deseribed : “ Having had their coifs of white linen
or silk put on, without any black ones over, and being elothed
in robes of two colours, they walked to Westminster %Ia ac-
companied by a great number of gentlemen of the long robe of
several houses of Court and Chancery, the warden and marshal
of the Tleet, &e., and attended by clerks, two of each serjeants
immediately following them ; also by the stewards, butlers, and
other servants of the houses, all bareheaded and clothed in short
party-coloured vestments, (mus colour on the right, and murrey
on the left, were the usual colours in the reign of Queen Eliza-
beth,) where at the bar of the Court of Common Pleas they
were counted, and gave rings to the several judges, and to one
another. They then proceeded to the Middle Temple Hall,
where they gave a splendid entertainment to the j , the
nobility, and other distinguished persons.”

A singular squabble arose in 1463, on the occasion of the
orand dinner of the new serjeants. The lord mayor, Sir Matthew
Phillips, the sheriffs, aldermen, and others, were invited, toge-
ther with the lord high treasurer, Grey de Ruthyn. When the
viands were served up, and the gi?,fueatﬂ were proceeding to take
their places, Lord Grey sat himself down in the most honourable
place. The lord mayor was very indi t, and insisted that
within the city of London he was the first in dignity, and took
precedence even of the king himself, and that if he took a
second place in the presence of royalty, it was by courtesy alone,
and not as a matter of right. Lord Grey de Ruthyn would not
move, having apparently a true aristocratic contempt for linen
dresses, however rich they were. The citizens and the whole of
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sermon preached annually at the meighbouring church of St.
Daunstan, on the 10th of July, when certain sums are given to
the poor. Formerly, it was the custom to drink sack in the
church, to the pious memory of Mr. Fisher, but this appears to
have been discontinued for a considerable period. This Fisher
was a jolly fellow, if all the stories are true which are related of
him ; as, besides the sack-drinking, he stipulated that the cord-
wainers should give a grand feast on the same day yearly to all
their tenants. Wynkyn de Worde, the father of printing in
England, lived in ¥leet Street, at his messuage or inn known by
the sign of the Falcon. Whether it were the inn that stood on
the site of Falcon Court is not known with certainty, but most
probably it was. .

On the same or southern side of Fleet Street, is a small square
of modern erection, entered through an iron gateway, which is
also called Serjeants’ Inn, though not inhabited ex officio by either
serjeants or judges, like the inn already mentioned in Chanecery
Lane. It was inhabited by the serjeants from, or perhaps prior
to, the reign of Henry VI., until it was destroyed by the great
fire of 1666. It was rebuilt in 1670, by a voluntary subscrip-
tion of the serjeants, with a handsome hall and chapel, and a
spacious kitchen. The inn or square itself was rebuilt in the
early part of the present century. The Amicable Life Assurance
Society’s office stands on the south side of Fleet Street at the
corner of this inn.

On the northern side of Fleet Street i1s the handsome modern
church of St. Dunstan’s in the West, erected in the year 1831, from
the design of Mr. Shaw. Over the door leading from the lobby
into the corridor, is a plain ecircular tablet, supported by angels,
on which are inscribed the following, in Tudor characters:—
“The foundation-stone of this church was laid on the 27th day
of July, 1831, and consecrated to the worship of Almighty God
on the 31st day of January, 1883. John Shaw, Esq., architect ;
who died July 30th, 1832, the 12th day after its external com-
pletion, and in the 57th year of his age. To his memory this
tablet is here placed by the inhabitants of this parish.” Its :.]E:-
pearance is chaste and elegant, and altogether superior to the
old edifice which it replaced. A church is mentioned in this
place so early as the year 1237, when it belonged to the Abbot
and Convent of Westminster, and was given by them to King
Henry ITI. The old church, which will be long remembered by
the people of London, from the two figures armed with clubs that
struck the hour, was supposed to have been at least four hundred
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times of the Revolution, known by the name of * Praise-God
Barebones,” and who has bequeathed his name to one of Crom-
well’s parliaments. The leather-seller had a brother, who chose
a still more extraordinary prefix to his,—* If-Christ-had-not-
died-for-you-you-had-been-damned Barebones.” This, however,
was rather too long a name for ordinary people, and they made
an abbreviation to suit him, and called him “ Damned Bare-
bones.”” This fanatic appears to have been a man of some
property. He inhabitef the same house in Fetter Lane for
twenty-five years ; and paid a rent of £40 per annum—a very
considerable rental in the seventeenth century.

The house in Flower-de-luce (Fleur-de-lys) Court, at the right-
hand corner, entering from Fetter Lane, was once inhabited by
the infamous Mrs. Brownrigg, whose execution for the murder
of Mary Clifford, her apprentice, made so much noise in London
in 1767. James Brownrigg, the husband, who was a painter, and
his son John, were taken into custody along with . Brown-
rigg, for the cruelties inflicted on the child. It was proved in
evidence, however, that the wife was by far the most eulpable ;
that she used to strip the child naked, and tie her to a staple in

the wall, and, in this helpless condition, beat her with canes and.

horsewhips. The cellar in which the girl was confined is still
shown, as well as the iron grating whence her doleful cries were
heard by the neighbours.

Mrs. Brownrigg, who absconded after the coroner’s jury re-
turned a verdict of wilful murder against her, was apprehended
at Wandsworth. Her trial was the chief topie of conversation
in London for many weeks ; and on the day of her execution at
Tyburn (September 14th, 1767), the crowd was greater than had
been remembered since the days of Turpin and Jack Sheppard,
and several persons were seriously injured by the pressure.

The chapel of the United Brethren, or Ii'[nrsma.ns, in Fetter
Lane, was the meeting-house of the celebrated Thomas Bradbury.
During the riots which occurred on the trial of Dr. SBacheverel,
this chapel was assaulted by the mob and dismantled, the
preacher himself escaping with some difficulty. The other
meeting-houses that suffered on this occasion were those of Da-
niel Burgess, in New Court, Carey Street ; Mr. Earl, in Hanover
Street, Long Acre ; Mr. Taylor’s, Leather Lane ; Mr. Wright’s,
Great Carter Lane; and Mr. Hamilton’s, in St. John’s Square,
Clerkenwell. 'With the benches and pulpits of several of these,
the mob, after conducting Dr. Sacheverel in triumph to his lodg-

ings in the Temple, made a bonfire in the midst of Lincoln’s Inn
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Among the other courts branching off Fleet Street is Crane
Court, at the extremity of which stands the Scottish Hospital,
incorporated in the reign of Charles 11, for the relief of poor
Scotch people resident in London. The institution dates its
first incorporation from the year 1665, and its re-incorporation
from 1775. It is now under the presidency of the Duke of
Sutherland. ' -

The only other courts in Fleet Street worthy of record are
Johnson’s Court and Wine Office Court. In the former, Dr.
Johnson resided for many years, and Goldsmith had lodgings in
the latter for a short time.

Fleet Street was the scene of the annual grand procession and
burning of the Pope in the reign of Charles I1. After the dis-
covery of the Meal-tub Plot, as it was called, this annuai mum-
mery was performed with additional pomp and ceremony. The
day was the 17th of November, the anniversary of the accession
of Queen Elizabeth—then observed as a Protestant festival.
Black friars, black, white, and grey bishops, cardinals, and
finally, the Pope himself, formed the procession, which was
headed by a man on horseback personating the dead body of Sir
Edmonbury Godfrey, whose mysterious death at that time exer-
cised the imaginations and inflamed the passions of the people of
England. The Pope was tricked out in grotesque habiliments,
and a representative of the devil, as his prime minister, sat on
his shoulders, and hopped from ear to ear, as if whispering evil
counsels, The procession began at Bishopsgate and ended in
Fleet Street, where the final ceremony of the burning took

lace.

. The following account is from a rare pamphlet, entitled, “ The
Burning of the Pope at Temple Bar in London.” “ Upon the
17th of November (1679) the bells began to ring about three
o’clock in the morning, in the city of London, and several
honourable and worthy gentlemen, belonging to the Temple, as
well as to the city, (remembering the burning both of London
and the Temple, which was apparently executed by popish
villany,) were pleased to be at the charge of an extraordinary
triumph, in commemoration of that blessed Protestant queen
(Elizabeth), which was as follows. In the evening of the said
day, all things being prepared, the solemn procession began from
Moorgate, and so to Eis opsgate Street, and down Houndsditch
to Aldgate, through Leadenhall Street, Cornhill, by the Royal
Exchange, through Cheapside, to Fleet Street. .

““ The whole procession was attended with one hundred and
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house of correction for the city of London—was formerly a royal
alace. “ It was built,” says Pennant, “ prior to the reign of
ing John, and formed partly out of the remains of an ancient
castle, the western Arx Palatina of the ciiiz, which stood near
the little river Fleet, near to the Thames.” Yrom this time, until
it was inhabited by Cardinal Wolsey, we hear very little of the
palace of Bridewell. That prelate made it his occasional resi-
dence, with the permission of the sovereign. convened
all the abbots and other heads of religious houses, lish and
foreign, and Pennant says, “ squeezed” out of them a hundred
thousand pounds. With part of this sum the palace was re-
built, and was set apart for the residence of the Emperor Charles
V., on his visit to England. The emperor, on his entry into
London, was met at every step with pageants and rejoicings, and
so conducted to the neig?buuring alace of Blackfriars, his suite
being disposed of in Bridewell, wEich, it would appear, the care
of Henry had not been able to prepare for his reception in a
suitable manner. A gallery of communication, crossing the
Fleet Ditch, was made between the two palaces, and a passage
eut through the city wall into the emperor’s apartments. King
Henry afterwards lodged in Bridewell; and Stow mentions
several creations of peers that took place with great ceremony
within its walls. hen the question of the divorce between
Henry and his first %I:E‘EII began to be agitated, the king re-
sided here, and here he received the pope’s legate, Cardi
Campeius.  “ The cardinal,” says Stow, “ came by long journeys
into England, and much preparation was made to receive him
triumphantly into London ; but he was so sore vexed with the
gout, that he refused all such solemmnities, and desired that he
might, without pomp, be conveyed to his lodgings, for his more
quiet and rest : and s=o, on the 9th of October he came from St.
Mary Overies by water, to the Bishop of Bath’s palace without
Temple Bar, where he was visited by the Cardinal of York
(Wolsey), and divers other estates and prelates; and after he
had rested him a season, he was brought to the king’s presence
at Bridewell by the Cardinal of York, and was carried in a chair
between four persons, for he was not able to stand.” Here
Henry, after an address from one Francisco, secretary to the
legate, and another from Doctor Foxe, the Provost of Cam-
bridge, made an oration, which the reader will find at length in
Stow’s “ Annals.” It concluded with an appefll which the King
meant to be touching : “ He loved the queen still above all other
women,” he said; he had no thought of the lovelier Anne
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filth of the tanners and others, and by raising of wharfs, and
ea]ﬁ:ially by a diversion of the water in the 1st year of King
John, 1200, by them of the New Temple, for their mills without
Baynard’s Castle, and by other impediments, the course was
decayed, and ships could not enter as they were used.”” On the
motion of the earl, a sort of commission of inquiry was appointed.
The constable of the Tower, the lord mayor and sheriffs of Lon-
don, were directed to take with them certain * honest and dis-
creet men, to inquire into the former state of the river, to leave
nothing that might hurt or stop it,” and restore it to its former
condition. The creek was accordingly cleansed; but still, as if
by nature intended for a common sewer of London, it was soon
choked up with filth again. Constant mention is made in the
old annals of the city of the sums paid every thirty or forty
years for purifying it, and freeing it from obstruetion. In the
time of Stow, as we learn from his “ Survey,” * after much
money spent, and by means of continual encroachments on the
banks, and the throwing of soil into the stream, it became worse
clogged than ever.” After the fire of London, the channel was
again made navigable for barges to come up, by the assistance of
the tide from the Thames, as far as Holborn Bridge, where the
Fleet, otherwise called Turnmill Brook, fell into this the wider
channel, which had sides built of stone and brick, with ware-
houses on each side running under the street, and used for the
laying in of coals and other commodities. This channel had five
feet water at the lowest tide at Holborn Bridge; the wharfs on
each side of the channel were thirty feet broad, and rails of oak
were placed along the sides of the ditch, to Erevent people from

ing into it at night. There were four bridges of Portland
stone over it—namely, at Bridewell, Fleet Street, Fleet Lane,
and Holborn.

Up to the year 1733, Fleet Ditch, notwithstanding all the
sums wasted upon it, remained a disgrace to the ci;g. Pope,
who makes it the scene of the sports of the votaries of Dulness
in the “ Dunciad,” celebrates it in the following lines :—

' ¢ Fleet Ditch with disemboguing streams,
Rolls the large tribute of dead dogs to Thames ;
The king of dykes, than whom no sluice of mud
With deeper sable blots the silver flood.”

In 1733, it having been determined to erect a mansion for the
official residence of the lord mayor of London, the spot called
Stocks Market, where the Mansion House now stands, was cho-
sen for the site. This rendered it necessary that another place
should be provided for a market, and it was then determined that
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Friars. The circumstances are related in a pamphlet, by the
Rev. Samuel Clark, pastor of Benet Fink, intituled * The
Vespers, a true and full narrative of that signal judgment of
Gndp upon the Papists, by the fall of the house in kfriars,
London, upon the 5th of November, 1623.” The event hap-
pened on the 26th of October, old style, or the 5th of Novem-
ber, new style, and in the popular prejudice against the Catholies
in England, it was thought to be a judgment upon the pro-
fessors of that faith, for their participation in the guilt of Guy
Fawkes and the other conspirators of the famous Gunpowder
Plot. The French ambassador, the Count de Tillier, who re-
sided within the precincts of Blackfriars, allowed a building
attached to the gate of his house to be used as a chapel for the
celebration of the Catholic ritual. On the evening of the 26th
of October, upwards of 300 persons assembled in an upper
room of this building, to hear a sermon preached by Father
Drury, a jesuit. In the midst of his discourse, the flooring of
the room gave way, and the whole of the unhappy persons were.
precipitated to the floor beneath, which also gave way beneath
the weight, and carried them headlong to the lower story, which,
being built on strong stone arches, remained firm. Assistance
was immediately rendered; the dead, and the dying, and the
maimed were taken from the ruins; and it was found that no
less than 91 persons—some accounts say 94—men, women, and
children, hacP been killed, including the preacher himself, and
two other jesuits. Many others, the number of whom was
never correctly ascertained, were maimed for life, and very few
escaped without hurt altogether. One Dr. Gouge, an eye-
witness, quoted by the Rev. Samuel Clark in his bigoted and
uncharitable pamphlet, says: “On the Lord’s day at night, when
they fell, there were numbered 91 dead bodies; but many of
them were secretly conveyed away in the night, there being a
pair of water-stairs leadicg from the garden appertaining unto
the house to the Thames. Of those that were carried away,
some were buried in a burying-place within the Spanish am-
bassador’s house in Holborn, amongst whom the Lady Webb
one, the Lady Blackstone’s daughter another, and one Mistress
Udal a third.” Various others were taken by their friends, and
buried in different parts of London. “For the corpses remain-
ing,” continues Dr. Gouge, “ two great pits were digged, one in
the fore court of the said French ambassador’s house, m
feet long and twelve feet broad ; the other in the garden behing
the house, twelve feet long and eight feet broad. In the former
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wrote in the time of Henry II., gives no list of the gates, in his
description of London ; but this must have existed in his time,
as we find that it was repaired and fortified by the barons who
were leagued against King John in 1217. e materials nsed
were the ruins of the stone houses of the opulent Jews, which
had been pulled down in some of the intolerant and cruel pro-
ceedings against that nation, which signalized the reign of the
two sons of Henry II. In 1260 it was again repaired and
ornamented with statues of King Lud and other sovereigns.
These statues, as they fell to decay, were from time to time
renewed, and remained upon the gate until it was pulled down
in 1760. Stow says, that in the reign of Edward VI. the
people, in their rage against idols, knocked off the heads of these
images and otherwise defaced them, but that in the reign of
Queen Mary, “new heads were placed on their old bodies.”
Queen Elizabeth’s stabue was placed here among that of other
sovereigns—it is the same statue which now adorns the wall of
St. Dunstan’s Church, of which we have already spoken. When
the gate was repaired in 1586, a stone was found which must
have belonged to one of the Jews’ houses plundered by the
barons of King John. It bore this inscription in Hebrew,
“This is the ward of Rabbi Moses, the son of the honourable
Rabbi Isaac.”

This gate was made a debtors’ prison in the reign of Richard
I1., and so continued until within a short time before its demoli-
tion. Pennant says that he remembered it “as a wretched
prison for debtors.”” A romantic story is told of it in this
character, which is the foundation of Rowley’s comedy of “A
‘Woman never Vext, or the Widow of Cornhill.”” The tradition
is, that Sir Stephen Forster, lord mayor of London in 1454,
being confined in this prison in his youth, and sitting behind the
little barred window, in front of which was the begging box,
where the charitable dropped their contributions, was fortunate
enough to attract the notice of a rich widow who was accidentally
passing by. Smitten by his good looks, and touched by his
melancholy, she stopped and entered into conversation with him.
The result was, that she paid the debt for which he was con-
fined, and afterwards married him. Sir Stephen, in his pros-
perous days, remembered the sufferings he undergone in this
unwholesome prison, and expended considerable sums in im-
proving it. The following inscription, on a cop pl%
commemoration of the event, was placed against the wall afte
the death of Sir Stephen : — ' !
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The internal economy of this prison, although far from perfect
in the estimation of those who have devoted their attention to
the important subject of prison discipline, is now, thanks to the
progress of civilization, and the benevolent exertions of Howard
and his successors in philanthropy, infinitely superior to what it
was half a century ago. The various wards are models of neat-
ness and cleanliness, and there is as little danger of infection in
Newgate as in any private house in London. It is one of the
first places visited by strangers, and is generally allowed by
foreigners to be much better planned and conducted than the
prisons of the continent. Admission is procured on presentation
of a written order from one of the aldermen or visiting magis-
trates, and every attention is shown to the visitor by the keeper
and his officials, There are, on an average, between two and
three hundred prisoners always confined within its walls; and
twelve sessions are held in the course of the year at the adjoin-
ing Sessions-house for their trial. The judges of this court,
which by a recent act of parliament has been newly constituted,
under the appellation of the “ Central Criminal Court,” are the
lord mayor, aldermen, recorder, and common serjeant of Lon-
don, and the judges of the courts at Westminster Hall, who sit
here by rotation, to assist with their superior legal knowledge
and acquirements the deliberations of the local magistrates.

The prison is divided into a male and female side—but
beyond this there is little attempt at classification: the pick-
Euc-ket, the swindler, the embezzler, the murderer, are all con-

ned together; while the hardened offender, and the one who is
merely suspected of erime, but too often share the same cell,
and feed at the same board. There are separate cells, so that
every one averse to society may dwell alone if he pleases; buf
on conversation with the gaoler on our visit, we learned that
this privilege was rarely claimed—not one in five hundred but
dreaded the idea of solitary confinement, and would bear the
society of the most brutalized and degraded criminals, rather
than be shut out altogether from converse with his kind. Some
few, now and then, who had moved in a superior rank of life,
would on their first entrance, implore as a.i!:wuur to be locked
up alone, shrinking from contact with the miserable beings
whom they saw around them ; but this resolution, said the
gaoler, selgmn lasted more than two or three days—their pride,
however great, generally gave way by that time, and they
longed for the sight of the human countenance. When prisoners
become refractory, solitary confinement for a few days is the
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combat, and cutting off their heads ; for which heroic exploit he
bore a chevron between three Turks’ heads in his coat of arms.
He afterwards went to America, where he was taken prisoner
by the savage Indians, from whom he found means to escape.
He often hazarded his life in naval engagements with pirates,
Spanish men-of-war, and in other adventures; and had a con-
siderable hand in reducing New England to the obedience of
Great Britain, and in reclaiming the inhabitants from barbar-
ism.” The gallant captain, a popular man in his day, was pro-
bably the hero of a ballad, of which a black letter copy is pre-
served in the British Museum, and which was published in a
collection of ballads in 1727, and lately for the Pi?ercy Society.
It is intituled “ The Honour of a London Prentice, being an ac-
count of his matchless manhood, and brave Adventures done in
Turkey, and by what means he married the King’s Daughter,”
&ec. The ballad-maker, however, with a licence invariably allowed
to ballad-makers above all poets and rhymers whatsoever, makes
the number of the slain Turks twenty instead of three ; and adds,
that he killed one by a box on the ear; and subsequently tore
out the tongue from the jaws of a roaring lion that was turned
upon him to devour him.

It may not be amiss to mention some circumstances connected
with this church, and the condemned malefactors of the neigh-
bouring gaol. Mr. Robert Dow, merchant-tailor and parishioner,
left by will in the year 1612, the sum of £1 6s. 84. annually, as
a fee to the sexton of St. Sepulchre’s, for pronouncing two solemn
exhortations to condemned criminals on the night preceding, and
the morning of, their execution, as they passed the chureh-door
in their cart on the way to Tyburn. Aeccordingly, at midnight,
before the fatal morning, the sexton, with a large bell in his
hand, followed by other persons with torches, entered the cell of
the doomed man, and having rung his bell, pronounced in melan-
choly voice the following exhortation :— |

“ You prisoners that are within,
Who for wickedness and sin,
After many mercies shown to you, you are now appointed
to die to-morrow in the forenoon. Give ear, and understand,
that to-morrow morning the greatest bell of St. Sepulchre’s shall
toll for you, in form and manner of a passing bell, as used to be
tolled for those that are at the point o? death, to the end that all
godly people hearing that bell, and knowing it is for you going
to your deaths, may be stirred up heartily to pray to God to
bestow his grace and mercy upon you whilst you live. I beseech
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existence of the place, its liberties, and endowments before the
Conquest ; cited the Conqueror’s charter of confirmation, in
Saxon and Latin; and the free and peaceable exercise of its
privileges which it had ever since enjoyed. - He mentioned a
statute made in the fiftieth of the reign of Edward II1., affirm-
ing St. Martin’s and Westminster Abbey to be places of pri-
vilege for treason, felony, or debt; and in further proof recited
the singular fact, that when the king’s justices held their sit-
tings in St. Martin's gate, for the trial of prisoners for treason
or felony, the accused were placed before them on the other
side of the street, and carefully guarded from advancing for-
ward ; for if they ever passed the water-channel which divided
the middle of the street, they might claim the saving franchise
of the sacred precinct, and tga proceedings against them would
be immediately annulled. Among many other reasons, the
dean, who was something of a humourist in his way, expressed
his great wonder that the citizens of London, above all men,
shﬂﬂe impugn the liberties of his church, *“ since many worship-
ful members of the corporation had, for debt or trespass, been
very glad to claim its privileges, which of late years had been
granted to three hundred of them or more.”

The corporation, however, cited various instances, to show
that the place had been within the jurisdiction of the city, not-
withstanding all these charters. They also enumerated several
murders which had taken place in and near the precinet, the
perpetrators of which had taken sanctuary: showing that the
parties were brought before the sheriffs and coroner; and on
their refusing to throw themselves on the law of their country,
the latter made their return accordingly, which was deposite
according to custom, within the treasury of the ecity. Among
the murders thus cited, were three which were particularly in-
sisted on. In the second of the reign of Edward 1I., one Robert
Stody murdered a woman, took sanctuary in St. Martin’s, and
afterwards made his escape. In the sixth of Edward IIL,
John Frome, of Lincoln, on account of an old grudge, dogged
Robert Dodmerton, a mason, with a drawn dagger in his hand,
and when near the gate of St. Martin’s, stabbe ghlm mortally in
the neck, and immediately took sanctuary in the precinct. In
the sixteenth of the same reign, Lullay, a butcher of Cam=
“ bridge, stabbed one Burgess in the highway before the preci
and escaped into the sanctuary. Besides these, th?
that various persons who had committed spoliations and felonies
within the preciuct, in the reign of Henry V., were ap kg










































340 A RAMBLE IN

tions and other public proceedings, civil as well as ecclesiastical,
such as the swearing of the citizens to allegiance, the emission
of papal bulls, the exposing of penitents, &ec., “and for the
defaming of those,” says Pennaut, “ who had ineurred the dis-
pleasure of crowned heads.” A pulpit was attached to it, in
which sermons were preached, called Paul’s Cross sermons. In
Stow’s time the pulpit was an hexagonal piece of wood, “ covered
with lead, elevated upon a flight of stone steps, and surmounted
by a large cross.” During rainy weather the poorer part of the
audience retreated to a covered place called 'I:I!J::e shrouds, which
are supposed to have abutted on the church wall. Here, in
1299, Ralph de Baldoe, dean of St. Paul’s, ecursed all those who
had searched in the church of St. Martin’s-in-the-Fields for a
horde of gold, supposed to be hidden there. MHere also, the
kind-hearted, lovely, but frail Jane Shore did penance, in the
reign of Richard ITI. The sad story is well known, and has
often been told ; but never in more atfecting words than by old
Holinshed, in his simple style. “In her penance she went,”
says he, “in countenance and pase demure, so womanlie, that
albeit she were out of all araie, save her kertle onlie, yet when
she so faire and lovelie, namelie, while the wondering of the
people cast a comelie rud in her cheeks, (of which she before
had most misse,) that hir great shame won her much praise
among those that were more amorous of hir bodie than eurious
of hir soule. And many good folkes that hated her living, (and
glad were to see sin corrected) yet pitied they more her penance
than rejoiced therein, when they considered that the protector
procured it more of a corrupt intent than any virtuous affec-
tion.”

Pennant justly says of her, that Richard, failing by her excel-
lent defence to conviet her of witeheraft—and this, by the way,
was a charge not easily disproved in that age,—* attacked her
on her only weak side, her frailty. This was undeniable. He
consigned her to the severity of the church: she was carried to
the bishop’s palace, clothed in a white sheet, with a taper in her
hand, and from thence conducted to the cathedral, and the cross,
before which she made a confession of her fault. Every other
virtue bloomed in this illfated fair one, with the fullest vigour.
She could not resist the solicitations of a youthful monarch, the
handsomest man of his time. On his death she was reduced to
necessity, scorned by the world, and cast off by her husband,
with whom she was paired in her childish years, and forced to
fling herself ito the arms of Hastings.”
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On Paul’s Hill Wharf formerly stood an assemblage of houses
which are said by Maitland to have gone by the name of Diana’s
Chamber, and to have been so called from a building in the form
of a labyrinth, erected here by Henry IL. for the better conceal-
ment of Fair Rosamond. 5 s

In the same crowded district that we are now traversing is
the famous Puddle Dock and Printing-House Square. Thames
Street begins at Puddle Dock. |

Printing- House Square takes its name from the King’s Printing
Office, which was formerly in this place; and where, by patent
from the crown, were printed the Bible and Common Iﬂj”ﬂl‘-
books, acts of parliament, proclamations, king’s speeches, &e.
This building was long considered the most capacious and com-
modious house of its kind in the whole world. The premises
are now occupied by the “ Times” newspaper establishment,—
one of the wonders of modern civilization, so mighty in their
influence for the good or the evil of society; but happily, in
England employed as the means of furthering the improvement:
and instruction of the human race. The circulation of the
“ Iimes” is greater than that of any daily paper in the United
Kingdom, and its influence and wealth in the same ortion
greater than that of any other jﬂurnal in the world. It has long
been conducted with great ability ; and whatever differences may
exist with regard to politics, all willingly confess that, as regards
talent and enterprise, not a word can be said in its ﬂglspaa

ement.

n this district also is the church of St. Andrew-by-the-
Wardrobe, of which the well-known Romaine was for many
years the incumbent. This church was formerly called St.
Andrew-by-Baynard’'s Castle, and is supposed to have been
founded by the Fitzwalters. The King’s Wardrobe was built in
its vicinity, in the year 1300. |

Leaving this district, we proceed again towards the direct line
of Cheapside, taking the east end of St. Paul’s cathedral in our
course, that we may make mention of Paul’s School. This
celebrated seminary was founded in the year 1507, by Dr. John
Colet, Dean of St. Paul's, and completed in 1512, for 153
dren. Erasmus, in a letter to Justus Jonas, translated by Dr.
Knight, in his « Life of Dean Colet,” gives the following account
of the school and its founder: “ Upon the death of his father,
(who had been twice Lord Mayor of London,) when, by right
of inheritance, he was possessed of a good sum of money, lest
the keeping of it should corrupt his mind, and turn it too much
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him to make allusions in his sermons to the injustice of suffering
these foreigners to take the bread out of the mouths of native-
born Englishmen. The preacher entered into the cause with so
much zeal, and expatiated with so much eloquence on the hard-
ships of the oppressed freemen, that the whole city was in a
ferment., This was about the middle of April; and day after
day it was whispered abroad among the people, that on May-
day some dreadful event would take place. It was impossible
to trace this dark and menacing rumour to its source—nobody
knew what was to happen, but every one was prepared for
something extraordinary.

“ While the popular mind was in this state of excitement,
the young men of the city insulted and abused every foreigner
they passed. Three young men, named Studley, Stevenson,
and Betts, made themselves particularly conspicuous ; and
having, on the 28th of April, met five or six foreign traders in
Cheapside, they abused and beat them in so shameful a manner,
that the lord mayor deemed it necessary to interfere, and sent
out a strong party of the city watch to capture the offenders,
who were immediately conveyed, bound hand and foot, to the
Com'{‘;ter.

“The indignation of the people against the foreigners now
began to assume a more threatening complexion, and the vague
rumours of the preceding fortnight hourly acquired a fearful
consistency; and it was openly asserted, that on May-da
evening every foreigner in London would be put to the Bwurlf:
This rumour having reached the ears of Cardinal Wolsey, he
gent in all haste for the lord mayor, the sheriffs, and the prin-
cipal aldermen, and told them what he had heard, and that he
should hold them responsible for the tranquillity of the city.
This was on the 30th of April, or May-day eve; and as soon as.
the lord mayor was dismissed from the presence of the cardinal,
he returned to the city, and immediately summoned a common-
hall, to adopt such measures as should appear advisable for the
Ereaewation of the peace. The Guildhall was in less than an

our crowded by the aldermen and common councilmen, all
filled with the most intense anxiety as to the fearful rumours
that were abroad.

“ After a long debate, it was agreed that orders should be im-
mediately issued to every householder in the city, calling upon
him to shut up his house, and keep his children, apprentic
and servants strictly within doors, from nine o’clock that night
until nine on the following morning. It was nearly eight
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repair to the lord mayor’s residence ; from whence they attend
him to Guildhall in procession, to Blackfriars Bridge, where
the lord mayor, aldermen, recorder, and sheriffs, go on board the
state barge of the city, attended by the several guilds in their
barges, and so proceed to the Court of Exchequer to take the
oath. In the evening the lord mayor’s feast is given in the
Gruildhall.

The lord mayor, upon all public occasions, is clothed, aceordin
to the season, either in scarlet or purple robes, richl ;
with a velvet hood and golden chain, or collar of S.8., with a rich
jewel appendant ; and, when abroad, he is attended by a great
number of his officers, before and on each side; and when on
foot his train is supported by a page, and the city sword and
mace carried before Eim, attende H the sheriffs.

The officers belonging to the lord mayor, for the support of
his digrity, are—the sword-bearer, who, for the expense of his
table, has a very comsiderable annual allowance; the common
hunt, common crier, and water-bailiff, who have all great salaries
or perquisites, with each the title of esquire; the three serjeant-
carvers; three serjeants of the chamber; a serjeant of the
channel ; two yeomen of the chamber ; four yeomen of the water-
gide; a yeoman of the channel; an under water-bailiff; four
young men waiters; three meal-weighers; two yeomen of the
wood-wharf; and the foreign taker.

The lord mayor is admiral of the port of London, clerk of the
markets, gauge of the city, and ez-officio chairman of all the
committees of the corporation. On the accession of a new
monarch, he is summoned to attend the privy council; and at
the coronation he officiates as chief butler, and receives a golden
cup as his fee. He is also ex-officio a trustee for preserving St.
Paul’s cathedral.

The lord mayor sits every morning at the Mansion House, or
place where he keeps his mayoralty, to determine any differences
that may happen among the citizens, and to do other business
incident to the office of a chief magistrate. Onece a month he
attends, assisted by one or more of the judges of the superior
courts of Westminster, at the Sessions-House, Old Bailey, now
called the Central Criminal Court, for the trial of prisoners in
Newgate. The lord mayoris also conservator of the river Thames,
and holds oecasional courts for the removal of obstruetions in the
river, and for the destruction of illegal nets, and the punishment
of offenders. :

The aldermen are the governors of the respective wards for
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The birthplace of Pope is said, in Spence’s “ Anecdotes of
Books and Men,” to have been in Lombard Street, “at the
house which is now Mr. Morgan’s, an apothecary.” It has been
to the editor of this work a matter of no small difficulty to
discover the exact house; the name of Mr. Morgan, the
aFothecary, has long since been forgotten, and there was no
clue by which the house might be discovered. The poet’s
biographers are not Ereccise upon the subject: some mention
merely that he was born in London; others say in Lombard
Street ; and others again, that he was born in the Strand, where
his father kept a linendraper’s shop.

Various Roman antiquities have been found in Lombard
Street. In the autumm of 1785, during the excavation of the
ground for the formation of a new sewer, there were found a
great quantity of coins, fragments of earthenware, tesselated
and other pavements, urns, bottles, keys, &e.; a full deseription
of which is to be found in the eighth volume of the “ Archmo-
logia.” The coins were of various descriptions—gold, silver,
and brass. Among them were beautiful gold coins of Galba, a
Nero, and an Antoninus Pius, and a silver one of Alexander
Severus. The others were brass ones of Claudius Vespasian,
Diocletian, Gallienus, Antonia, Constantinus, and Tetricus;
nearly 300 coins of the two last emperors, of very rude work-
manship, were found together on one spot at the end of St.
Nicholas Lane. The coins were all found at a depth of from
nine to sixteen feet. In the more recent depositions of soils
above them, some Nuremberg counters, coins of Elizabeth, and
other later monies, were found; but nothing that seemed to
belong to the Saxon period, either with these or the Roman
remains.

In this street towards Birchin Lane, as we learn from Stow’s
“ Survey,” was the house of William de la Pole, the founder of
that great but unfortunate family. He lived in the reign of
Edward III., and held the office of king’s merchant; the same
that was afterwards held by Whittington, and similar to that of
queen’s factor, held by Sir Thomas Gresham. * This office,”
says Pennant, “ seems to have given the lucrative privilege of
supplying the king with various sorts of merchandize, and also
with money.” Merchants did not lend money to kings without
taking great interest, one way or another, either in privileges or
in cash, and very often in both, and never without security.
Jewels—even the crown itself—were sometimes pawned to the
monied men of Lombard Street by our early monarchs.

All Hallow’s Church, Lombard Street, contains nothing re-
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to the city of London. The old bridge being in a miserable
condition, and an impediment, moreover, to the navigation of
the river, a select committee of the House of Commons strongly
advised the construction of a new bridge, without delay. !
corporation of London, awakened to the urgent necessity of
the undertaking, offered, about the middle of t%ne following year,

remiums of £250, £150, and £100, for the three best designs
E:-r the new bridge. About a hundred plans were sent in, and
the premiums adjudged; but neither of them being considered
stitable, a plan of the late Sir John Rennie was ultimately
adopted. The act for the erection of the bridge, and the
construction of proper approaches on both sides of the river,
received the royal assent on the 4th of July, 1823, and the site
of the new bridge was fixed about thirty-four yards westward
of the old one, which latter was to remain open until tk
completion of its successor. The first pile of the coffer-dam,
for laying the foundation of the first pier, was driven on the
Southwark side, on the 15th March, 1824 ; and the first stone
was laid with great ceremony on the 15th of June, 1825, by
Alderman Garrett, the lord mayor, in the presence of the Duke of
York and a vast assemblage of noble and distinguished persons.
The House of Commons voted, in 1823, the sum of £150,000,
and also an extra tax of sixpence per ton on all coals entering the
port of London, which, with the revenues of the Bri House
estates, amounting in 1820 to upwards of £25,000, would, it was
thought, be sufficient for the purpose. In about six years the
bridge was completed, and was opened in state on the 1st of
August, 1831, by King William IV, '-

It does mot appear that there was any bridge over the
Thames at London in the time of the Romans; nor is if
exactly known when a bridge was first erected. Mention i
made of one as existing at the time of the invasion by Swe I
the father of Canute, and after this period, notices of a bridge
between London and Southwark are continually o
There is a legend that the bridge was built by Mary Overy
the daughter of the ferryman who plied at this passage in the
Bast Saxon times; and that she also erected the church of St
Mary Overy, which was named after her. There is mention o
this legend by Stow and other writers. There is also a scare
tract of thirty pages, entitled “ The True Hiﬂt"":lu‘“f the Lif
and Sudden {)eﬁ of old John Overy, the Rich Ferryman ¢
London, showing how he lost his life by his own covetousness
and of his daughter Mary, who caused the church of St. Mar;
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moonlight from that spot. The thing was not to be accomplished ;
but in the day we were free, and hour after hour we :
the wind blowing sometimes with a freshness that made us hold
to the iron railings for support, lest we should have been lifted
off our feet, and whirled to the awful pavement beneath. '
Retracing our footsteps towards the river, we proceed thr 3
Thames Street to Billingsgate, the Custom-House, and the
Tower. This part of Thames Street was, in the reign of Henry
11, as we learn from Fitzstephen’s “ Account u}e]fgndun,” the
chief place in the city for eating-houses. “ Here, according to
the season,” says that old author, in the faithful translation of
Dr. Pegge, “might be found vietuals of all kinds, roasted,
baked, tried, or boiled. Fish, large and small, with coarser
viands, for the poorer sort, and more delicate ones for the rich,
such as venison, fowls, and small birds. In case a friend arrived
at a citizen’s house, much wearied after a long journey, and
chooses not to wait, hungered as he is, for the buying and
cooking of meat, recourse is immediately had to the T :
bank above-mentioned, where everything desirable is instantly
procured. No number so great of knights and strangers can
either enter the city at any hour of the day or night, or leave
it, but may be all supplied with provisions ; so that those have
no occasion to fast too long, nor those to depart the eity without™
their dinner. To this place, if they are so disposed, they
resort, and there they regale themselves according to their
abilities.” ¢
As regards some of the dainty things mentioned in the old
monk’s enumeration, this part of London still maintains its high
character ; for here is the greatest fishmarket of I:qndon—-
renowned Billingsgate, where “no number of knights and
strangers can enter the city at any hour of the day or might
without being supplied ” with any species of fish that is in
season, and of the choicest quality. The lan of this
spot is not so choice as its fish : all the world knows the peculiar
pith and energy of the phraseology that is fashionable here:
even the distant Americans sometimes condemn their too
quarrelsome and abusive neighbours for using too muel
“ Billingsgate ”” in their arguments. Billingsgate is an ancient
place. The ward in which it is situated, and to which it gives
name, i8 one of the oldest in the city. The chroniclers
Grafton, Fabian, and others, maintain it to have been built by,
and named after, a British king, called Belyn, who reigned
more than 300 years before the Christian era. According to
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articles chiefly under the supervision of the poet were wool and
hides, and there was a proviso in his deed of appointment, that
he should personally execute the office, and keep the account of
it with his own hands. |
In the year 1559, in consequence of the merchant vessels
discharging their cargoes at various places down the river, an
act was passed which compelled them to proceed with their
goods to the new custom-house. This edifice was destroyed in
the great fire, and another was erected shortly afterwards, at
an expense of £10,000, This building met the same fate as
its predecessor, having been burned down in January, 1714,
along with 120 adjoining houses in Thames Street. It was
again rebuilt at the expense of government, and lasted just a
century, when it was for the third time destroyed by a fire,
which broke out on the 12th of February, 1814. Property to
an immense amount was consumed ; ten houses opposite were
burned down, and three persons unfortunately lost their
lives. A large and more commodious edifice was completed in
1817. The site was partly taken from the bed of the river, mﬁ
reat expense was incurred in making a sure foundation. The
Euilder contracted for £176,000, and £12,000 additional for
the piles; but when completed, the charge amounted to
£346,000, and £24,000 for the piles. Notwithstanding the
expense incurred, the foundation was not “secure; and in
January, 1825, the long room gave way, and considerable damage
was done, £
And now, proceeding down by the river bank, we arrive at
the Tower, the most remarkable and the most ancient of all the
edifices of London. According to tradition, the Tower was built
by Julius Ceesar, _'
It seems prﬂba.hle that Cswesar erected a fort on this place :

but the White Tower, the most ancient ﬁm.rl: of the present
building, is generally allowed to have been built by Willham the
Conqueror. Gundulph, Bishop of Rochester, was the architect
he employed on this occasion ; and his first foundation was that
which is now called the White Tower. It is situated in the
centre of this fortress, and is a square irregular building, &
with four watch-towers, one of which is used as an observa-
tory. K
The Tower was first enclosed by William Longchamp, Bishop
of Ely, the chancellor and governor of England d&ng’ the
first months after the absence of Richard I. on his crusading
expedition. This prelate surrounded the Tower with embattled
walls, and made on the outside a vast ditch, into which, in after
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their accuser and accomplice and three other persons, Holland,
a sailor, and Crofts and Collins, ecclesiastics. After a short
imprisonment they were brought to trial, and, on the evidence
of Pole, found guilty of conspiracy, with the cardinal, against
the throne and peace of England. Sir Geoffrey was pardoned ;
the noble traitors were beheadgd on Tower Hill, and the plebeians
hanged at Tyburn.

At the same time there was in the Tower another prisoner for
high treason, Sir Nicholas Carew, of Beddington, master of the
king’s horse. He was arraigned and found guilty, but suffered
to remain for eight months in the prison, before his sentence was
carried into execution. He was beheaded in March, 1537,
“making,” says Grafton’s Chronicle, “a goodly confession, and
thanking God that ever he came into the prison of the Tower,
where he first savoured the life and sweetness of God’s most
holy word, meaning the Bible in English, which there he read
]Eﬁ'n the means of one Thomas Philips, the keeper of that prison.”

e parliament which met in April, 1538, impeached several
persons of high treason, and sent them to the Tower. Amongst
them was Margaret, the hapless Countess of Salisbury, to whose
family the Tower had been fatal indeed. Her father was the
Duke of Clarence, put to death by order of Richard IIL. ; her
brother was the unfortunate Earl of Warwick, shut up in its
dungeons from his infancy, and then beheaded by Henry VIL ;
and she was mother of the Lord Montague executed on the
testimony of his own brother, a year previously. This unhap
lady was kept a prisoner for three years, when she shared t
fate of so many of her nearest and dearest relatives upon the
block. Her son, the Cardinal Pole, was impeached at the same
time, but was safe from the king’s vengeance %ﬂ:ﬂd the seas.
The other persons implicated were Gertrude, ioness of
Exeter, wife of the nobleman who suffered with Lord Mon-
tague, Sir Adrian Foskew, and one Thomas Dingley. The two
latter were beheaded on Tower Hill. The Marchioness of
Exeter remained for some time in the Tower, but what her fate
was the old historians have neglected to mention.,

Next there came a solitary victim, Cromwell, Earl of Essex,
the faithful and attached servant of Wolsey, and the zealous
servitor of Henry VIIIL., so zealous, indeed, as to have forgotten
the dying words of his great master, and served his king better
than his God. By the intrigues of the Duke of Norfolk, uncle
of the new beauty on whom the king, disgusted with the heavy
and obese charms of Anne of Cleves, had fixed his lustful eyes,
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during this reign, lost all their power after the discovery of the
ilt of Queen Catherine Howard. The Duke of Norfolk and
is son, the Earl of Surrey, the brave soldier, the mirror of
chivalry, and the elegant poet, were sent to the Tower on various
charges of high treason. Surrey had been before this imprisoned
at Windsor, but his imprisonment this time was of more serious
consequence, and only ended with his life.

The trial of the Duke of Norfolk by the peers was not quite
so expeditious as that of Surrey, a commoner, before an ordi
jury.  The king was evidently dying before the proceedings
concluded, and he sent a message to the Lords, urging them to
make haste. When found guilty, the royal assent was given by
commission to the warrant for his execution, on the 29th of
January, 1547. The lieutenant of the Tower prepared to obey,
but news arriving on the previous night that the king had just
expired, the lieutenant wisely deferred the execution till he
received further orders from the new government. The duke
was retained in prison during all the reign of Edward VI., but
was released by Queen Mary, and restored to all his honours.

The first important captive of the new reign sent within its walls
was Lord Seymour of Sudely, brother of the Protector Somerset,
and King Edward’s uncle. The Tower and the block were the
usual rewards of too ambitious or too powerful men in that age.
They became the reward of Lord Seymour, and very shortly
afterwards that of his more powerful brother. The next prisoner
to be noticed was Gardiner, Bishop of Winchester. had
been previously committed to the Fleet, and declining to give full
satisfaction on the then knotty point, whether the king’s council,
during a minority, was to be considered supreme head of the
church, he was sent to the Tower. He recovered his Iiherliif;- 3
but was again imprisoned for neglecting to inculcate from the
pulpit, at the command of the government, the duty of obedience
to a king, although that king were an infant. After various
examinations, he was deprived of his bishoprie, and recommitted
to the Tower to a still harder captivity, in which he remained,
till set at liberty two years afterwards by order of Queen Mary.
Bishops Bonner and Tonstal were prisoners at the same time,
and were likewise released by Mary. i

But the greatest prisoner of this reign was the Protector
Somerset. e events of his career are too well known to need
repetition. Hume has preserved but a short account of his
execution; but Stow and Grafton, who were eye-witnesses,
mention that an extraordinary panic arose among the people
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About the same time Colonel Goring, Sir Hugh Cholmley, and
Colonel Monk, afterwards the famous Duke of Albemarle, were
prisoners. It will be sufficient to the readers of history merely to
mention the names of the Duke of Hamilton, Lord Capel, Sir
John Owen, the Marquis of Worcester, and the Scotech Earls of
Crawford, Lauderdale, Kelly, and Rothes, as among the prisoners
in the time of Cromwell. In 1654, the Tower was crowded with
prisoners concerned or supposed to be concerned in a plot against
the life of the Protector; and every year until his death it re-
ceived fresh inmates from the same cause. The short period
between that event and the Restoration was also a busy one for the
gaolers ; but the mere list of the prisoners would be uninterest-
ing. From the year 1660 upwards, the original warrants of com-
mitment are preserved in the Tower in nearly an unbroken series,
go that it is a matter of* comparative facility to ascertain when
and wherefore each was committed and when released. The
regicides were the most remarkable of those who were sent
thither preparatory to execution, in the reign of Charles I1.;
and if to these we add the unfortunate Duke of Monmouth,
Lord Stafford, Lord William Russell, and his fellow-patriot,
Algernon Sidney, we have the names of the most illustrious vie-
tims of this unfortunate reign. Among the first prisoners in the
following still more unfortunate reign were the seven prelates,—
the Archbishop of Canterbury, and the Bishops of Et. Asaph,
Ely, Chichester, Bath and Wells, Peterborough, and Bristol.
Among all the stirring scenes that have taken place on the
bosom of the Thames, one of the most remarkable was the con-
veyance of these prelates to the Tower. As they proceeded
down the river, the shores and the bridge, and every place that
commanded a view, were lined with people, who rent the air
with their shouts of approval of their conduct, and admiration of
their courage. The bishops were allowed to attend the evening
service in the Tower chapel, after their arrival; and it was
thought a singular circumstance, and a consolatory one in their
situation, that by the course of the church, the lesson was from
the 2nd Corinthians, chapter 6, verses 8 and 4: “ Giving no
offence in any thing, that the ministry be not blamed, but in all
things approving ourselves as the ministers of God, in much
patience, in afflictions, in distresses, in strifes, in imprison-
ments, &e.” -

Six months afterwards, December 12th, 1688, the infamous
Judge Jeffreys was sent here, and here ended his days. In the
reign of Willam and Mary, the Tower was pretty full, but the
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